rate differentials between the market rate and the rates used on these financial instruments.

The Trust manages its financial instruments and interest rate risks based on its cash flow needs and with a view to

minimizing interest expense. Whenever possible, the Trust tries to obtain fixed rate mortgages to mitigate its interest

rate risk. Since most of the current mortgages payable bear interest at fixed rates, the Trust is not exposed to

significant interest rate risk.

The interest rate profile of the Trust's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Face Value

 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Fixed rate instruments

   Fixed rate mortgages payable $   6,849,368 $   4,641,995

Variable rate instruments

   Variable rate mortgages payable 2,856,577 –

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) annual net

income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis

was performed on the same basis for 2014.

 2015 Net Income 2014 Net Income

Interest rate changes 100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

Variable rate mortgage $   (28,566) $   28,566 $   – $   –

Cash flow sensitivity (28,566) 28,566 – –

REALnorth Opportunities Fund

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Period Ended September 30, 2015 11

13. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

If interest rates increased by 100 basis points as at September 30, 2015, the Trust would incur an additional annual

mortgage interest expense of $28,566 (December 31, 2014 – $nil). If interest rates decreased by 100 basis points as

at September 30, 2015, annual mortgage interest expense would decrease by $28,566 (December 31, 2014 – $nil).

Redemption risk

The Trust unitholders are entitled to have their units redeemed at any time on demand. The aggregate redemption

price payable by the Trust is subject to limitations. The Trust will not be required to pay the redemption price by

[…]

investment property, mortgage interest and general and administrative expenses, the investment segment earned

income and comprehensive income of $64,748 for the three months ended September 30, 2015 (period ended

September 30, 2014 – $nil).

During the three months ended September 30, 2015, the Trust segment earned interest income of $10,994 and

incurred general and administrative expenses of $19,274 and asset management fees of $33,863, resulting in loss

and comprehensive loss of $42,143 (period ended September 30, 2014 – $nil, $nil, $nil and $nil respectively).

REALnorth Opportunities Fund

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Period Ended September 30, 2015 15

17. RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30,

2015, it came to management's attention that development expenditures for Garrison Landing which had been

incurred on or before June 30, 2015 had been inadvertently omitted from the financial results reported for this

property for the period. As a result, the following financial statement line items were incorrectly stated and have

now been restated:

As at June 30, 2015 Originally reported Correction Restated

Inventories $   6,615,509 $   660,273 $   7,275,782

Amounts receivable 19,387 31,769 51,156

Current assets 14,863,497 692,042 15,555,539

Total assets 21,063,497 692,042 21,755,539

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 430,076 692,042 1,122,118

Current liabilities 2,764,268 692,042 3,456,310

Total liabilities 7,162,059 692,042 7,854,101

Total liabilities and unitholders' equity 21,063,497 692,042 21,755,539

18. FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES

Financial instruments: classification and measurement

In July 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), which replaces the current multiple

classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two

classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity’s business

model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset or liability. It also introduces additional

changes relating to financial liabilities and aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. IFRS 9 is